# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

## THIRTIETH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE,

A. D. 1850.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

Augusta:

WILLIAM T. JOHNSON, PRINTER TO THE STATE.

### PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1850.

### Chapter 306.

Снар. 306.

An act extending the time allowed the Mousam Navigation Company to complete their improvements.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

A further time of five years from the twentieth day of July, eighteen hundred and fifty-one, is hereby allowed to the Mousam Navigation Company to complete their improvements: provided, that nothing herein contained shall operate to extend the time said company shall enjoy the exclusive privileges granted in the act establishing said company.

[Approved June 12, 1850.]

Extension of

#### Chapter 307.

An act to incorporate the trustees of the "East Maine Conference Seminary."

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Sect. 1. Asahel Moore, William H. Pilsbury, William G. Corporators. Chase, John Atwell, Sylvanus Rich, Joseph Doane, William Marsh, Charles Beale, Benjamin Bryant, Henry M. Blake, Joseph Cargill, Henry C. Lowell, Cyrus Scammon, Seth H. Beale, Horace Muzzey, George Pratt, Albert Church, R. A. Ricker, John A. Jarvis, Micah J. Talbot, Sullivan Bray, Theophilus Doe, Caleb D. Pilsbury and Mark R. Hopkins, with their associates and successors, are hereby constituted a corporation by the name of "Trustees of the East Maine Conference Corporate name. Seminary," for the promotion of literature, science, good government and morality.

Powers and privileges.

Sect. 2. Said corporation may have a common seal; may sue and be sued; make such by-laws not repugnant to the laws of this state, as they may deem expedient for the management of their affairs; remove any of their number whom they shall deem incapable of discharging said trust; fill all vacancies, occurring by such removal, or otherwise, and choose additional trustees: provided however, that the number of said trustees Proviso. shall never exceed twenty-seven.

Said trustees are also hereby authorized to take and hold estate, real and personal, that they may now possess, take and hold real estate or hereafter receive, by donation or otherwise, the annual income of which shall not exceed three thousand dollars; and are

#### 444

#### EASTERN STEAMBOAT COMPANY.

CHAP. 308.

vested with all the powers and privileges, and subject to all the liabilities and duties incident to similar corporations.

First meeting, how called. Sect. 4. The first meeting of the corporation may be called by any two of the persons named in the first section of this act, by giving two weeks notice in "Zion's Herald and Wesleyan Journal."

SECT. 5. This act shall take effect from and after its approval by the governor.

[Approved June 14, 1850.]

### Chapter 308.

An act to incorporate the Eastern Steamboat Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Corporators.

Sect. 1. Aaron Hayden, James P. Wheeler, Zebulon A. Paine, Robert Morse, junior, Charles P. Morse, Daniel J. Odell, John H. McLarien, Daniel T. Granger, John N. M. Brewer, John W. Bass, their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby created a corporation by the name of the Eastern Steamboat Company, for the purpose of steam navigation between Boston in the State of Massachusetts and ports in Maine, New Brunswick and Nova Scotia. And said corporation is hereby authorized and empowered to exercise all the rights, powers and privileges, conferred on such corporations by the laws of this state and subject to all the liabilities and restrictions thereof.

Corporate name.

Powers and liabilities.

SECT. 2. Said corporation may purchase and hold real and personal estate to an amount not exceeding one hundred and fifty thousand dollars, with full power to manage and dispose of the same, and to be divided into such number of shares as they may determine.

May hold real estate.

SECT. 3. This act shall take effect from and after its approval by the governor.

[Approved June 14, 1850.]